
 
 

 
 
 

AGENDA PAPERS FOR 
 

EXECUTIVE MEETING 
 

Date: Monday, 29 January 2018 
 

Time:  6.30 p.m. 
 

Place:  Committee Room 2 and 3, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford  
M32 0TH 

 
A G E N D A   PART I Pages  

 
1.  ATTENDANCES   

 
To note attendances, including officers, and any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
Members to give notice of any interest and the nature of that interest relating 
to any item on the agenda in accordance with the adopted Code of Conduct. 
 

 

3.  MINUTES   
 
To receive and, if so determined, to approve as a correct record the Minutes 
of the meeting held on 27th November 2017. 
 

1 - 6 

4.  MATTERS FROM COUNCIL OR OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEES (IF ANY)   
 
To consider any matters referred by the Council or by the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committees. 
 

 

(a)   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY REVIEW OF THE EXECUTIVE'S 
DRAFT BUDGET PROPOSALS FOR 2018-19  (Pages 7 - 12) 
For the Executive to consider and respond to a report of the Scrutiny 
Committee. 
 

7 - 12 

(b)   SCRUTINY COMMITTEE TASK & FINISH GROUP REVIEW OF THE 
COUNCIL'S CUSTOMER RELATIONSHIP MANAGER (CRM) 
SYSTEM  (Pages 13 - 18) 
For the Executive to consider and respond to a report of the Scrutiny 
Committee. 

13 - 18 

Public Document Pack



Executive - Monday, 29 January 2018 
   

 

 
5.  TRAFFORD ECONOMIC AND HOUSING GROWTH FRAMEWORK   

 
To consider a report of the Executive Member for Housing and Strategic 
Planning. 
 

19 - 108 

6.  REFRESHED STRETFORD MASTERPLAN   
 
To consider a report of the Executive Member for Housing and Strategic 
Planning. 
PLEASE NOTE: The 3 appendices to this report are exceptionally extensive. 
They are published in full with this agenda on the Council’s website; but are 
not being circulated in hard or emailed copy. 
 

109 - 832 

7.  OUTCOME AND APPROVAL PROCESS OF JOINT PROCUREMENT WITH 
SALFORD CITY COUNCIL FOR CONTRACTS FOR PARKING 
ENFORCEMENT AND ANCILLARY SERVICES   
 
To consider a report of the Executive Member for Housing and Strategic 
Planning. 
NOTE: A related report is to be considered in Part II of this agenda. (Item 13 
below refers.) 
 

833 - 836 

8.  TRAFFORD COUNCIL AND NHS TRAFFORD CLINICAL 
COMMISSIONING GROUP INTEGRATION :  UPDATE ON FEEDBACK 
FROM THE CONSULTATION AND ENGAGEMENT PROCESS   
 
To consider a report of the Executive Member for Health and Wellbeing. 
 

837 - 844 

9.  BUDGET MONITORING 2017/18 - PERIOD 8 (APRIL TO NOVEMBER 
2017)   
 
To consider a report of the Executive Member for Finance and Director of 
Finance. 
 

845 - 860 

10.  AGMA COMBINED AUTHORITY / EXECUTIVE BOARD: FORWARD 
PLANS AND DECISIONS   
 
To receive and note the following: 
 

 

(a)   GMCA Register of Key Decisions January 2018   
 

861 - 868 

(b)   GMCA Decisions 24/11/17   
 

869 - 872 

(c)   AGMA Decisions 24/11/17   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

873 - 876 



Executive - Monday, 29 January 2018 
   

 

11.  URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY)   
 

Any other item or items which by reason of:- 
 
(a) Regulation 11 of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 

(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012, the 
Chairman of the meeting, with the agreement of the relevant Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee Chairman, is of the opinion should be 
considered at this meeting as a matter of urgency as it relates to a key 
decision; or 

 
(b) special circumstances (to be specified) the Chairman of the meeting is of 

the opinion should be considered at this meeting as a matter of urgency. 
 
 

 

12.  EXCLUSION RESOLUTION   
 
Motion   (Which may be amended as Members think fit): 
 
 That the public be excluded from this meeting during consideration of 

the remaining items on the agenda, because of the likelihood of 
disclosure of “exempt information” which falls within one or more 
descriptive category or categories of the Local Government Act 1972, 
Schedule 12A, as amended by The Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) Order 2006, and specified on the agenda item 
or report relating to each such item respectively. 

 
 

PART II 
 

 

13.  OUTCOME AND APPROVAL PROCESS OF JOINT PROCUREMENT WITH 
SALFORD CITY COUNCIL FOR CONTRACTS FOR PARKING 
ENFORCEMENT AND ANCILLARY SERVICES   
 
To consider a report of the Executive Member for Housing and Strategic 
Planning. 
NOTE: A related report is to be considered in Part I of this agenda. (Item 7 
above refers.) 
 

877 - 886 

 
 
THERESA GRANT 
Chief Executive 
 

COUNCILLOR SEAN ANSTEE 
Leader of the Council 

 
 
Membership of the Committee 
 
Councillors S.B. Anstee (Chairman), A.P. Williams (Vice-Chairman), S.K. Anstee, 
Mrs. L. Evans, D. Hopps, J. Lamb, P. Myers, J.R. Reilly and M. Whetton 
 
 
 



Executive - Monday, 29 January 2018 
   

 

 
 
 
Further Information 
For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact: 
 
Jo Maloney, 0161 912 4298 
Email: joseph.maloney@trafford.gov.uk  
 
This agenda was issued on Friday 19 January 2018 by the Legal and Democratic 
Services Section, Trafford Council, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford M32 
0TH. 
 
Any person wishing to photograph, film or audio-record a public meeting are requested  
to inform Democratic Services in order that necessary arrangements can be made for 
the meeting. 
 
Please contact the Democratic Services Officer 48 hours in advance of the meeting if 
you intend to do this or have any queries.  
  



 

 
1 

EXECUTIVE 
 

27 NOVEMBER 2017 
 

PRESENT  
 
Executive Member for Investment (Councillor A. Williams)(in the Chair),  
Executive Member for Adult Social Care (Councillor Stephen Anstee), 
Executive Member for Children and Families (Councillor M. Whetton), 
Executive Member for Communities and Partnerships (Councillor L. Evans), 
Executive Member for Corporate Resources (Councillor P. Myers), 
Executive Member for Highways, Parks and Environmental Services (Councillor 
John Reilly), 
Executive Member for Housing and Strategic Planning (Councillor D. Hopps). 
 
Also present: Councillors Adshead, Baugh, Blackburn, Bowker, Brophy, 
Brotherton, Butt, Carter, Cordingley, Fishwick, Harding, Hynes, Lloyd, Procter, A. 
Western, D. Western and M. Young. 

  

In attendance:  

Chief Executive (Ms. T. Grant), 
Corporate Director, Economic Growth, Environment and Infrastructure (Ms. S. 
Pearson), 
Director of Legal and Democratic Services (Ms. J. Kealey), 
Interim Director, One Trafford Partnership (Mr. P. Helsby) (part only), 
Head of Financial Management (Mr. G. Bentley), 
Democratic and Scrutiny Officer (Mr. J.M.J. Maloney). 
 
 
APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S.B. Anstee and J. Lamb. 
 

161. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations were made by Members of the Executive. 
 

162. MINUTES  
 

RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the Meeting held on 30th October, 2017, 
be approved as a correct record. 

 
163. MATTERS FROM COUNCIL OR OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 

(IF ANY)  
 
Councillor M. Young, as Chairman of the Scrutiny Committee, advised Members 
that that Committee would be meeting on 28th November, 2017, to consider a 
called in decision in relation to a Pilot for Enhanced Littering and Alleyway 
Dumping Enforcement in Old Trafford and the Wider Stretford Locality. 
 
 RESOLVED – That the update be noted. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 
 

 

 
2 

164. HIGHWAYS INFRASTRUCTURE ASSET MANAGEMENT PLAN (HIAMP) & 
INDICATIVE HIGHWAYS MAINTENANCE CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2018/19 TO 
2022/23  
 
The Executive Member for Highways, Parks and Environmental Services 
submitted a report which presented, and sought approval for, the Highways 
Infrastructure Asset Management Plan (HIAMP) 2017 and related documents. An 
opportunity was provided for Members to ask questions on the report’s content. 
These focussed on the cost and timescales associated with improving “red” 
category roads to amber or green, and the extent to which financial projections 
allowed for such fac
[...]
opment) Order 2015 
on a Boroughwide basis to withdraw the permitted development rights to 
convert a dwellinghouse (C3) to a House in Multiple Occupation (C4) is 
appropriate, and justified, in order to prevent harm to local amenity and the 
wellbeing of the Trafford area. 
(ii) To approve the making of the Article 4(1) Direction for the Borough 
Boundary. 
(iii) To delegate authority to the Director of Legal Services and the Director 
of Growth and Regulatory Services to make the Article 4(1) Direction for the 
Borough boundary and to carry out all necessary consultation following the 
making of the Direction, to notify the Secretary of State in accordance with 
statutory requirements and to take all other action considered necessary or 
expedient to give effect to the matters set out in this report. Page 3



 
 

 

 
4 

(iv) To confirm that, the Boroughwide Article 4(1) Direction will be effective 
with immediate effect once made. 
(v) To note that following public consultation a further report will be 
presented to the Committee reporting on the outcome of the consultation 
and recommending whether or not to confirm the Direction. 

 
 

168. BUDGET MONITORING 2017/18 - PERIOD 6 (APRIL TO SEPTEMBER 2017)  
 
The Executive Member for Corporate Resources and the Chief Finance Officer 
submitted a report which informed Members of the current 2017/18 forecast 
outturn figures relating to both Revenue and Capital budgets. It also summarised 
the latest forecast position for Council Tax and Business Rates within the 
Collection Fund. An opportunity was provided for Members to raise questions on 
the report’s content. These centred on the analysis of vacancies, restructures and 
underspends within Children’s Services and the allocation of additional Highways 
funding (on which responses would be provided outside the meeting), and on 
measures to support Dedicated Schools Grant expenditure. 
 
 RESOLVED – 
 
(1) That the forecast revenue budget underspend of £941k be noted. 
 
(2) That the one-off receipt relating to the 2016/17 Business Rate Growth Pilot 

of £1.3m be noted, which will be transferred to a new earmarked reserve to 
mitigate future business rates related risks. 

 
(3)  That the changes to the Capital Programme as detailed in paragraph 17 of 

the report, be noted. 
 
 

169. ANNUAL DELIVERY PLAN 2017/18 (SECOND QUARTER) PERFORMANCE 
REPORT  
 
The Executive Member for Corporate Resources submitted a report which 
provided a summary of performance against the Council’s Annual Delivery Plan, 
2017/18, covering the period 1st July to 30th September 2017. An opportunity was 
provided for Members to raise questions on the report’s content. These centred on 
delayed transfers of care and strategies to mitigate providers’ business continuity 
issues, and sickness absence levels and the extent they would be addressed as 
part of the ongoing CFW review; further detail of these issues would be provided 
outside the meeting. 
 

RESOLVED – That the content of the Annual Delivery Plan Second Quarter 
Performance Report be noted. 

 
 
 
 

Page 4



  5 
 

Executive (27.11.17) 
 
 

170. AGMA COMBINED AUTHORITY / EXECUTIVE BOARD: FORWARD PLANS 
AND DECISIONS  
 
The Executive received for information details of forthcoming GMCA Key 
Decisions published on 31st October, 2017, and of GMCA and AGMA decisions 
taken on 27th October, 2017. 
 
 RESOLVED – That the content of the decision summaries be noted. 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 6.30 p.m. and finished at 7.11 p.m. 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

 
TRAFFORD COUNCIL 
 
Report to: Executive 
Date:    29 January 2018 
Report for:    Consideration 
Report of:  Scrutiny Committee 
 
Report Title 
 

 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY REVIEW OF THE EXECUTIVE’S DRAFT BUDGET 

PROPOSALS FOR 2018-19 
 

 
Summary 
 

 
The Executive’s Draft Budget Proposals for 2018/19 were agreed at its meeting held 
on 16 October 2017. The Leader of the Council gave a presentati
[...]
ly left blank



 1 

TRAFFORD COUNCIL 
 

Report to: Executive  
Date:    29th January 2018 
Report for:    Decision 
Report of:  Executive Member for Housing and Strategic Planning 

 
Report Title 
 

Trafford Economic and Housing Growth Framework 
 

 
Summary 
 

 
The Trafford Economic and Housing Growth Framework (the Framework) has been 
prepared to set the strategic priorities for growth in the borough, the actual measures 
required to deliver them, and to undertake a cost benefit analysis to identify the 
overall impact of the measures over a five year period. 
 
The Framework identifies the key growth interventions required to help maximise 
economic and housing growth in Trafford.  The interventions have been identified in 
the context of the Council’s Corporate Objectives, GM growth ambitions as 
articulated in the GMSF and discussions with key stakeholders.  The Framework 
identifies a number of key performance indicators for each intervention and a 
summary of the financial benefits to Trafford based on a cost-benefit analysis model. 
 
The Framework coupled with the Trafford Vision 2031, Corporate Objectives and the 
wider GM strategic arena, forms a comprehensive and fully joined up approach to 
delivering future growth to benefit Trafford’s residents and businesses.  
 

 
Recommendation(s) 
 

 
That the Executive approves the Trafford Economic and Housing Growth 
Framework. 
 

   
Contact person for access to background papers and further information: 
 
Name:   Mike Reed (Strategic Growth Manager)   
Extension:  x4924 
 
Appendix One:  Trafford Economic and Housing Growth Framework 
Appendix Two:  Trafford Economic and Housing Growth Framework (Technical Annex) 
Appendix Three:  Full Record of Consultation Responses 
 
Background Papers: None

Page 19

Agenda Item 5



 2 

Implications: 
 

Relationship to Corporate Priorities 
 

The interventions detailed within the Framework 
meet the Council’s Corporate Objective of 
‘Economic Growth and D
[...]
ss Support’?   
  
No  
 
Q5:  Do you agree with proposed intervention 5 ‘Integrated Culture, Tourism and Leisure 
Offer’?   
  
No  
 
Q6:  Do you have any other comments on the Trafford Economic and Housing Growth 
Framework?   
  
No building on green belt 
 

the Green Belt is being 
considered as part of the 
GMSF which provides the 
planning framework for the 
delivery of the interventions. 
Therefore no amendments are 
required 
 

  

P
age 108



 1 

TRAFFORD COUNCIL 
 
Report to:   Executive 
Date:    29 January 2018 
Report for:    Decision 
Report of:  Executive Member for Housing and Strategic Planning 

 
Report Title 
 

 
Refreshed Stretford Masterplan 
 

 
Summary 
 

 
Delivering the successful regeneration of Stretford is a key priority for Trafford 
Council.  Following public consultation, the Refreshed Masterplan has been 
prepared to provide an ambitious and comprehensive plan to transform Stretford.   
 
The plans will encourage significant private investment, maximise the impact of the 
University Academy 92 (UA92) concept to deliver an innovative higher education 
facility in Stretford, deliver new leisure facilities for the whole community, facilitate 
improvements in public spaces, and support the delivery of new housing and town 
centre uses. 
 
The Refreshed Masterplan will provide the strategic framework for the delivery of the 
emerging opportunities for the Town Centre and wider Stretford area, identifying 
areas for future development and the key actions required to deliver major 
investment and regeneration.   
 

 
Recommendation(s) 
 

 
The Executive is recommended to: 
 

 Note the findings of the public consultation on the draft Refreshed Stretford 
Masterplan.  

 Approve the recommended approach to continued engagement. 

 Approve the Refreshed Stretford Masterplan. 

 

   

Page 109

Agenda Item 6



 2 

 
Contact person for access to background papers and further information: 
 
Name:   Mike Reed (Strategic Growth Manag
[...]
ial and Legal Implications have been considered and the Executive 
Member has cleared the report. 

Page 836



 1 

TRAFFORD COUNCIL 
 
 
Report to:   Executive  
Date:    29 January 2018 
Report for:    Decision 
Report of:  Executive Member for Health and Wellbeing 

  

 
Report Title 
 

TRAFFORD COUNCIL AND NHS TRAFFORD CLINICAL COMMISSIONING 
GROUP INTEGRATION:  UPDATE ON FEEDBACK FROM THE CONSULTATION 
AND ENGAGEMENT PROCESS.   
 

 
Summary 
 

The Executive has received previous reports on the progress of integration of health 
and social care services in Trafford on 19th December 2016, 26 June and 30th 
October 2017.  
 
One of our key aims of integration is to ensure that our residents receive higher 
quality care that focuses on individual and family wellbeing, whilst at the same time 
supporting our health and social care professionals to be the best they can be. The 
proposals for a single leadership structure presented to staff during the recent 
consultation period will start the process of combining our expertise, knowledge, 
skills and budgets. Our aim is for Trafford citizens to receive the care and support 
they need when and wherever they need it and our single strategic commissioning 
service will support this aspiration.   
 
This report focuses on seeking approval to bring Trafford Council and NHS Trafford 
Clinical Commissioning Group services together under a single Executive structure 
lead by the Chief Executive who will assume the Accountable Officer role following 
NHS England approvals.  
 
A Joint Commissioning Board and Integration Board is in place to develop and 
oversee the proposals and will continue until the establishment of a joint governance 
structure that will be based around a Joint Committee and Sub-Committee structure 
detailed in the report, effective from the 1st April 2018. 
 
Approval is sought to move to the next phase of integration which includes 
appointments to posts in the Executive structure, further alignment of functions and 
a period of financial due diligence to be undertaken following the appointment of the 
joint Chief Finance Officer.  

 
Recommendation(s) 
 

1. That the Executive approves the Executive Structure set out in the report;  
 
2. That the Executive notes that, subject to NHS approvals and the agreement 

of Council, it is proposed that Trafford Council Chief Executive will be 
appointed to the Accountable Officer for NHS Trafford Clinical 

Page 837

Agenda Item 8



 2 

Commissioning Group; 
3. That the Executive agrees the next steps for further alignment of functions 

within Trafford Council and NHS Trafford Clinical Commissioning Group as 
set out in the report, including the appointment of a Joint Chief Finance 
Officer operating across the two organisations; 

4. That the Executive notes the requirement for a period of assurance in 
relation to financial resilience of both organisations, to be carried out by 
the Accountable Officer and Joint Chief Finance Officer after the 
implementation of the Executive structure whilst moving forward with the 
integration; 

5. That the Executive notes that a further report will be brought back to 
Executive in the summer to update on progression of these proposals. 

   
Contact person for access to background papers and further information: 
 
Name:  Angela Beadsworth    
Extension: 1291 
 
Background Papers: None  
 

 

Relationship to Policy 
Framework/Corporate Priorities 
 

 
Key priority / Health and Wellbeing 

Financial  The proposed integration of the two organisations will increase the 
potential for aligning budgets and reducing overall system wide 
costs. There are no direct financial implications at this stage.  

Legal Implications: Legal Services continue to advise officers as this project 
progresses. Employment law considerations will also be advised as 
the consultation progresses.     

Equality/Diversity Implications Equality and Diversity will be considered as part of the 
consul
[...]
to operate. 
 
An update report will be brought back to Executive in the summer that will detail how 
integration of the two organisations is progressing.  
 

 
Key Decision Yes  
If Key Decision, has 28-day notice been given?   Yes  
 
 
 
 

Page 843



 8 

Finance Officer Clearance (NB)…… ………… 

Legal Officer Clearance (JLF)…… … ……… 

 
 

[CORPORATE] DIRECTOR’S SIGNATURE (electronic)  

 

To confirm that the Financial and Legal Implications have been considered and the Executive 
Member has cleared the report. 

 
 

 

Page 844



1 
 

TRAFFORD COUNCIL 

 

Report to: Executive 

Date:  29 January 2018 

Report for:  Discussion 

Report of:  The Executive Member for Corporate Resources and the Chief 

Finance Officer 

 
Report Title: 

Budget Monitoring 2017/18 – Period 8 (April to November 2017). 

 
Summary: 
 

The purpose of this report is to inform Members of the current 2017/18 forecast 
outturn figures relating to both Revenue and Capital budgets. It also summarises the 
latest forecast position for Council Tax and Business Rates within the Collection Fund. 

 
Recommendation(s) 
 

It is recommended that the Executive: 

a) note the forecast revenue budget underspend of £216k; 

b) note the estimated benefit  of up to £5.1m to be received from the 2017/18 GM 
100% Business Rates Retention Pilot, as a result of a new benefit sharing 
agreement. This will be transferred to a new earmarked reserve to fund the 
2018/19 budget; 

c) note the interim dividend received from Manchester Airport investment of 
£1.784m most of which is being used to fund an extra £1.4m investment in the 
highways infrastructure in 17/18; 

d) note the changes to the Capital Programme as detailed in paragraph 18, which 
includes the extra highways investment referred to above. 

 
Contact person for access to background papers and further information: 
 
David Muggeridge, Finance Manager, Financial Accounting Extension: 4534 
 
Background Papers: None 

Page 845

Agenda Item 9

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

 
EXECUTIVE 

 
29 JANUARY 2018 

 
PRESENT  
 
Leader of the Council (Councillor Sean Anstee)(in the Chair), 
Executive Member for Investment (Councillor A. Williams),  
Executive Member for Adult Social Care (Councillor Stephen Anstee), 
Executive Member for Children and Families (Councillor M. Whetton), 
Executive Member for Communities and Partnerships (Councillor L. Evans), 
Executive Member for Corporate Resources (Councillor P. Myers), 
Executive Member for Health and Wellbeing (Councillor J. Lamb), 
Executive Member for Housing and Strategic Planning (Councillor D. Hopps). 
 
 
Also present: Councillors Adshead, Baugh, Blackburn, Bowker, Brotherton (part 
only), Carter, Cordingley, Fishwick, Hynes, Lloyd, Procter, Ross, Shaw, Taylor, 
Walsh, A. Western and M. Young. 

In attendance:  

 
Chief Executive (Ms. T. Grant), 
Corporate Director, Transformation and Resources (Ms. J. Hyde), 
Corporate Director, Children, Families and Wellbeing (Ms. J. Colbert), 
Corporate Director, Economic Growth, Environment and Infrastructure (Ms. S. 
Pearson), 
Director of Legal and Democratic Services (Ms. J. Le Fevre), 
Chief Finance Officer (Ms. N. Bishop), 
Director of Growth and Regulatory Services (Mr. R. Roe), 
Head of Communications (Ms. A. Schorah), 
Principal Solicitor (Ms. D. Adcock), 
Democratic and Scrutiny Officer (Mr. J.M.J. Maloney). 
 
APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor J.R. Reilly. 
 
 

171. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations were made by Executive Members. 
 

172. MINUTES  
 

RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the Meeting held on 27th November 2017 
be approved as a correct record. 

 
 
 
 
 



Executive  
 

 

 
2 

 
173. MATTERS FROM COUNCIL OR OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 

(IF ANY)  
 
The Executive received and gave initial consideration to two Scrutiny reports, as 
set out in more detail below. 
 
 

174. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY REVIEW OF THE EXECUTIVE'S DRAFT BUDGET 
PROPOSALS FOR 2018-19  
 
Councillor Michael Young, as Chairman of Scrutiny Committee, presented the 
Scrutiny Review of the Executive’s draft budget proposals for 2018-19, noting 
some concern regarding a number of risk classifications associated with the 
proposals. On behalf of the Executive, the Leader confirmed that a formal 
response would be made to the report as the Executive brought forward its 
updated budget proposals. 
 
 RESOLVED -  
 
(1)  That the content of the report be noted. 
 
(2) That a formal response be made to Scrutiny when the Executive brings 

forward its final budget proposals in February 2018. 
 
 

175. SCRUTINY COMMITTEE TASK & FINISH GROUP REVIEW OF THE 
COUNCIL'S CUSTOMER RELATIONSHIP MANAGER (CRM) SYSTEM  
 
Councillors Michael Young and Cordingley, as Chairman and Vice-Chairman 
respectively of Scrutiny Committee, presented the Scrutiny Review of the 
Council’s Customer Relationship Management (CRM) system. Some concern was 
particularly highlighted regarding the timescale envisaged to address problems 
identified, and the impact on operational issues such as the effective capturing of 
customer feedback. In response, the Leader acknowledged that it was in the 
Council’s interests to maintain effective communications with its customers, and 
indicated that a formal response would be promptly made to the report’s 
recommendations. 
 
 RESOLVED -  
 
(1)  That the content of the report be noted. 
 
(2) That the Executive Member for Corporate Services be requested to 

produce a formal response to the report and its recommendations. 
 
 
 
 
 



  3 
 

Executive (29.1.18) 
 
 

 
 

176. TRAFFORD ECONOMIC AND HOUSING GROWTH FRAMEWORK  
 
The Executive Member for Housing and Strategic Planning submitted a report 
presenting for approval the Trafford Economic and Housing Growth Framework, 
intended to set the strategic priorities for growth in the borough, the actual 
measures required to deliver them, and providing for a cost benefit analysis to 
identify the overall impact of the measures over a five year period. It identified the 
key growth interventions required to help maximise economic and housing growth 
in Trafford; a number of key performance indicators for each intervention; and a 
summary of the financial benefits to Trafford based on a cost-benefit analysis 
model. Coupled with the Trafford Vision 2031, Corporate Objectives and the wider 
GM strategic arena, it formed a comprehensive up approach to delivering future 
growth to benefit Trafford’s residents and businesses. An opportunity was 
provided for Members to raise questions in respect of the report’s content. 
 

RESOLVED - That the Trafford Economic and Housing Growth Framework 
be approved. 

 
 

177. REFRESHED STRETFORD MASTERPLAN  
 
The Executive Member for Housing and Strategic Planning submitted a report 
which presented for approval the refreshed Stretford Masterplan, which was to 
provide the strategic framework for the delivery of the emerging opportunities for 
the town centre and wider Stretford area, identifying areas for future development 
and the key actions required to deliver major investment and regeneration. The 
Executive Member advised the Executive of key issues which had arisen during 
the course of the consultation, and consequent amendments which were now 
proposed to the Masterplan. An opportunity was provided for Members to raise 
questions on the report’s content, and it was noted that there would be an 
opportunity for more detailed discussion at the meeting of Council on 31st January 
2018. 
 
 RESOLVED - 
 
(1) That the findings of the public consultation on the draft Refreshed Stretford 

Masterplan be noted.  
 
(2) That the recommended approach to continued engagement be approved. 
 
(3) That the Refreshed Stretford Masterplan be approved. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Executive  
 

 

 
4 

178. OUTCOME AND APPROVAL PROCESS OF JOINT PROCUREMENT WITH 
SALFORD CITY COUNCIL FOR CONTRACTS FOR PARKING ENFORCEMENT 
AND ANCILLARY SERVICES  
 
The Executive Member for Housing and Strategic Planning submitted a report 
which set out details of the reasons for procuring a contract for parking 
enforcement and ancillary services, an outline of the EU Tender process 
undertaken jointly with Salford City Council, the outcome of the selection process, 
and the proposal to award the contract for the delivery of parking enforcement and 
ancillary services to the winning bidder. (A supplementary report was considered 
in Part II of this agenda. Minute 183 below refers.) 
 
 RESOLVED - 
 
(1)  That the content of the report be noted.  
 
(2) That the proposal to award the contract for the provision of parking 

enforcement and ancillary services to the preferred bidder, identified in the 
Part II report, be approved. 

 
 

179. TRAFFORD COUNCIL AND NHS TRAFFORD CLINICAL COMMISSIONING 
GROUP INTEGRATION :  UPDATE ON FEEDBACK FROM THE 
CONSULTATION AND ENGAGEMENT PROCESS  
 
The Executive Member for Health and wellbeing submitted a report which 
focussed on seeking approval to bring Trafford Council and NHS Trafford Clinical 
Commissioning Group services together under a single Executive structure led by 
the Chief Executive who will assume the Accountable Officer role following NHS 
England approvals. Approval was sought to move to the next phase of integration 
which included appointments to posts in the Executive structure, further alignment 
of functions and a period of financial due diligence to be undertaken following the 
appointment of the joint Chief Finance Officer. An opportunity was provided for 
Members to ask questions on the report’s content. These focused on a query to 
the proposed Accountable Officer, to which she responded, on the nature of the 
challenges posed by integration, and the potential financial issues arising from the 
linking of budgets. The Executive Member and Leader of the Council drew 
attention to paragraph 3.6 of the report, which set out the intention to undertake a 
period of due diligence; and it was noted that further updates would be referred to 
the Executive, as appropriate. 
 
 RESOLVED - 
 
(1) That the Executive Structure set out in the report be approved. 
 
(2) That it be noted that that, subject to NHS approvals and the agreement of 

Council, it is proposed that Trafford Council Chief Executive will be 
appointed to the Accountable Officer for NHS Trafford Clinical 
Commissioning Group. 

 



  5 
 

Executive (29.1.18) 
 
 

(3) That agreement be given to the next steps for further alignment of functions 
within Trafford Council and NHS Trafford Clinical Commissioning Group as 
set out in the report, including the appointment of a Joint Chief Finance 
Officer operating across the two organisations. 

 
(4) That the requirement be noted for a period of assurance in relation to 

financial resilience of both organisations, to be carried out by the 
Accountable Officer and Joint Chief Finance Officer after the 
implementation of the Executive structure whilst moving forward with the 
integration. 

 
(5) That it be noted that a further report will be brought back to Executive in the 

summer to update on progression of these proposals. 
 
 

180. BUDGET MONITORING 2017/18 - PERIOD 8 (APRIL TO NOVEMBER 2017)  
 
The Executive Member for Corporate Resources and Chief Finance Officer 
submitted a report which informed Members of the current 2017/18 forecast 
outturn figures relating to both Revenue and Capital budgets. It also summarised 
the latest forecast position for Council Tax and Business Rates within the 
Collection Fund. An opportunity was provided for Members to ask questions on 
the report’s content. These concentrated on variances within the Adults and 
Children’s services area, particularly in deflection from care, the Higher Needs 
Block and implications for the Dedicated Schools Grant, and on interpretation of 
variances within the EGEI Directorate. On the latter, the Executive Member 
agreed that further consideration would be given to clarifying the presentation of 
this information. 
 
 RESOLVED - 
 
(1) That the forecast revenue budget underspend of £216k be noted. 
 
(2) That the estimated benefit be noted of up to £5.1m to be received from the 

2017/18 GM 100% Business Rates Retention Pilot, as a result of a new 
benefit sharing agreement. This would be transferred to a new earmarked 
reserve to fund the 2018/19 budget. 

 
(3) That the Executive note the interim dividend received from Manchester 

Airport investment of £1.784m most of which is being used to fund an 
extra £1.4m investment in the highways infrastructure in 17/18. 

 
(4) That the changes be noted to the Capital Programme as detailed in 

paragraph 18 to the report, which includes the extra highways investment 
referred to above. 

 
 
 
 
 



Executive  
 

 

 
6 

181. AGMA COMBINED AUTHORITY / EXECUTIVE BOARD: FORWARD PLANS 
AND DECISIONS  
 
The Executive received for information details of Key Decisions to be taken by the 
GMCA from January 2018 onwards, and of decisions taken by the GMCA and 
AGMA on 24/11/17. 
 
 RESOLVED – That the content of the decision summaries be noted. 
 

182. EXCLUSION RESOLUTION  
 

RESOLVED - That the public be excluded from this meeting during 
consideration of the remaining items on the agenda, because of the 
likelihood of disclosure of “exempt information” which falls within one or 
more descriptive category or categories of the Local Government Act 1972, 
Schedule 12A, as amended by The Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) Order 2006, and specified on the agenda item or 
report relating to each such item respectively. 

 
183. OUTCOME AND APPROVAL PROCESS OF JOINT PROCUREMENT WITH 

SALFORD CITY COUNCIL FOR CONTRACTS FOR PARKING ENFORCEMENT 
AND ANCILLARY SERVICES  
 
The Executive Member for Housing and Strategic Planning submitted a report 
which set out details of the reasons for procuring a contract for parking 
enforcement and ancillary services, an outline of the EU Tender process 
undertaken jointly with Salford City Council, the outcome of the selection process, 
and the proposal to award the contract for the delivery of parking enforcement and 
ancillary services to the winning bidder. An associated report was considered in 
Part I of this agenda (Minute 178 above refers), and Members were now advised 
of the details of the evaluation process and the identity of the successful bidder. 
Details of any formal decisions taken in relation to this item are set out at Minute 
178 above. 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 6.30 p.m. and finished at 7.32 p.m. 


